Russell

1.75%

6.05%

0.03%

Magic Sky

93.33%

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%

68.80%

22.86%

Award
Glory

Sunny
Fancy

Giant
Kingdom

Giant Rock

100%

100%

100% 100%

14.60%

72.14%

100%

- 106 -

- 15 -

107 3 14

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

 1.

IFRSs

IFRSs

10%

106

( ) 107

IFRS

IAS IFRIC SIC IFRSs

- 107 -

- 16 -

  IASB 1
2014-2016   2

IFRS 2   2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9

 2018 1 1

IFRS 9   2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7   2018 1 1
IFRS 15   2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15   2018 1 1
IAS 7   2017 1 1
IAS 12

 2017 1 1

IAS 40   2018 1 1
IFRIC 22   2018 1 1

1

2  IFRS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 28 2018 1 1

 1.  2014-2016

2014-2016 IFRS 12

IAS 28

IFRS 12

IFRS 12

 2.  IFRS 2

IFRS 2

107 1 1

- 108 -

- 17 -

 3.  IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

 (1)

 (2)

106 12 31

IFRS 9

 (1)

IFRS 9

- 109 -

- 18 -

IFRS 9

 (2)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

12

12

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

106

IFRS 9

- 110 -

- 19 -

IFRS 9 107

1 1

 106 12 31

 1 0 7 1 1

  $ 9,468   $ 1,633,531   $ 1,642,999

   1,633,531   (  1,633,531 )   -

   89,280   434,739   524,019

   -   279,700   279,700

   189,263   (  189,263 )   -

   519,259   (  519,259 )   -
   $ 2,440,801   $ 5,917   $ 2,446,718

   $ 2,336,709   $ 294,288   $ 2,630,997

   (  62,262 )   (  289,849 )   (  352,111 )
   1,677,049   1,478   1,678,527

   $ 3,951,496   $ 5,917   $ 3,957,413

 4.  IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15

 (1)

 (2)

 (3)

 (4)

 (5)

- 111 -

- 20 -

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 107 1 1

 106 12 31

 1 0 7 1 1

   $ 11,555   ( $ 11,555 )   $ -

   772,858   11,555   784,413
   $ 784,413   $ -   $ 784,413

 5.  IAS 12

IAS 12

107

 6.  IAS 40

- 112 -

- 21 -

IAS 40

107 1 1

107

107 1 1

 7.  IFRIC 22

IAS 21

IFRIC

22

107 1 1 IFRIC 22

( ) IASB IFRSs

  IASB 1
2015-2017   2019 1 1

IFRS 9   2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16   2019 1 1 3
IFRS 17   2021 1 1
IAS 19   2019 1 1 4
IAS 28   2019 1 1
IFRIC 23   2019 1 1

1

2  107 1 1

- 113 -

- 22 -

3  106 12 19 108 1 1

IFRS 16

4  2019 1 1

 1.  IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 3

IFRS 3

 2.  IFRS 16

IFRS 16 IAS 17

IFRS 16

IAS 17

[…]

C00200   22,020   37,500
C01600   -   200,000
C01700   (  670,832 )   (  611,250 )
C03000   48,146   12,132
C03100   (  48,249 )   (  37,934 )
C04600   (  295,998 )   (  526,875 )
CCCC   (  944,913 )   (  926,427 )

DDDD   (  6,712 )   (  2,321 )

EEEE   (  235,176 )   148,380

E00100   1,957,745   1,809,365

E00200   $ 1,722,569   $ 1,957,745

- 205 -

- 13 -

106 105 1 1 12 31

79 8

82 10

89 1

90 3

107 3 14

( )

IFRS IAS IFRIC SIC

IFRSs

IFRSs

 1.

IFRSs

IFRSs

- 206 -

- 14 -

10%

106

( ) 107

IFRS

IAS IFRIC SIC IFRSs

  IASB 1
2014-2016   2

IFRS 2   2018 1 1
IFRS 4 IFRS 4 IFRS 9

 2018 1 1

IFRS 9   2018 1 1
IFRS 9 IFRS 7   2018 1 1
IFRS 15   2018 1 1
IFRS 15 IFRS 15   2018 1 1
IAS 7   2017 1 1
IAS 12

 2017 1 1

IAS 40   2018 1 1
IFRIC 22   2018 1 1

1

2  IFRS 12 2017 1 1

IAS 28 2018 1 1

- 207 -

- 15 -

 1.  2014-2016

2014-2016 IFRS 12

IAS 28

IFRS 12

IFRS 12

 2.  IFRS 9

IAS 39

IFRS 9

 (1)

 (2)

- 208 -

- 16 -

106 12 31

IFRS 9

 (1)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

 (2)

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

12

12

- 209 -

- 17 -

IFRS 9

IFRS 9

106

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 107

1 1

 106 12 31

 1 0 7 1 1

  $ -   $ 602,003   $ 602,003

   602,003   (  602,003 )   -

   -   186,286   186,286

   -   98,687   98,687

   74,435   (  74,435 )   -

   201,923   (  201,923 )   -
   5,762,269   (  4,176 )   5,758,093

   $ 6,640,630   ( $ 4,439 )   $ 6,645,069

   $ 2,336,709   $ 294,288   $ 2,630,997
   (  62,262 )   (  289,849 )   (  352,111 )

   $ 2,274,447   $ 4,439   $ 2,278,886

 3.  IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

- 210 -

- 18 -

IFRS 15

 (1)

 (2)

 (3)

 (4)

 (5)

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 107 1 1

 106 12 31

 1 0 7 1 1

   $ 7,300   ( $ 7,300 )   $ -

   226,187   7,300   233,487
   $ 233,487   $ -   $ 233,487

 4.  IAS 12

IAS 12

- 211 -

- 19 -

107

 5.  IAS 40

IAS 40

107 1 1

107

107 1 1

 6.  IFRIC 22

IAS 21

IFRIC

22

107 1 1 IFRIC 22

( ) IASB IFRSs

  IASB 1
2015-2017   2019 1 1

IFRS 9   2019 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 16   2019 1 1 3

- 212 -

- 20 -

  IASB 1

IFRS 17   2021 1 1
IAS 19   2019 1 1 4
IAS 28   2019 1 1
IFRIC 23   2019 1 1

1

2  107 1 1

3  106 12 19 108 1 1

IFRS 16

4  2019 1 1

 1.  IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 3

IFRS 3

 2.  IFRS 16

IFRS 16 IAS 17